
 

IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-A-LCP.IES

DESCRIPTION INFORMATION (From Photometric File)

IESNA:LM-63-2002
[TEST] FO33741.PSO
[TESTLAB] PHILIPS DAY-BRITE PHOTOMETRIC LABORATORY
[ISSUEDATE] 10/29/14
[MANUFAC] PHILIPS DAY-BRITE - PHILIPS CFI
[LUMCAT] APX24LL40-UNV-A-LCP
[LUMINAIRE] PHILIPS APX 4-2LP 1.0.1 4000K 2-95W DRIVERS NO RESISTORS AISLE OPTICS DP LENS
[LAMP] LED. LUMINAIRE OUTPUT = 21975 LMS
[TESTDATE] 10/29/14  

CHARACTERISTICS

Lumens Per Lamp N.A. (absolute)
Total Lamp Lumens N.A. (absolute)
Luminaire Lumens 21975
Total Luminaire Efficiency N.A.
Luminaire Efficacy Rating (LER) 115
Total Luminaire Watts 191.3
Ballast Factor 1.00
CIE Type Direct
Spacing Criterion (0-180) 1.18
Spacing Criterion (90-270) 2.42
Spacing Criterion (Diagonal) 2.02
Basic Luminous Shape Rectangular w/Sides
Luminous Length (0-180) 4.29 ft
Luminous Width (90-270) 1.17 ft
Luminous Height 0.50 ft

 

LUMINANCE DATA (cd/sq.m)

Angle In Average Average Average
Degrees 0-Deg 45-Deg 90-Deg

45 5825 16362 21929
55 2394 14923 13506
65 2056 2054 13292
75 1262 1351 3146
85 799 929 1763
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-A-LCP.IES

CANDELA TABULATION

 0.0  22.5  45.0  67.5  90.0  112.5  135.0  157.5  180.0  202.5
0.0 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71
2.5 4903.31 4927.47 4993.54 5070.22 5143.09 5070.22 4993.54 4927.47 4901.04 4900.14
5.0 4889.35 4945.78 5077.51 5244.99 5362.18 5244.99 5077.51 4945.78 4886.74 4889.16
7.5 4862.87 4959.02 5193.34 5481.94 5663.89 5481.94 5193.34 4959.02 4861.04 4883.92
10.0 4816.78 4972.11 5346.01 5788.35 5982.43 5788.35 5346.01 4972.11 4826.89 4883.34
12.5 4760.59 4989.22 5537.87 6083.05 6314.40 6083.05 5537.87 4989.22 4774.28 4881.86
15.0 4689.50 5013.18 5726.46 6411.22 6707.78 6411.22 5726.46 5013.18 4714.77 4880.06
17.5 4601.83 5024.91 5918.92 6768.88 7124.10 6768.88 5918.92 5024.91 4639.47 4872.95
20.0 4499.53 5009.33 6110.73 7136.41 7542.88 7136.41 6110.73 5009.33 4548.04 4867.11
22.5 4366.55 4986.14 6313.53 7519.30 7975.79 7519.30 6313.53 4986.14 4426.53 4839.35
25.0 4222.90 4949.00 6524.19 7893.67 8390.63 7893.67 6524.19 4949.00 4296.89 4811.05
27.5 4041.97 4890.58 6713.16 8271.99 8814.87 8271.99 6713.16 4890.58 4138.46 4766.82
30.0 3851.25 4816.39 6889.86 8629.63 9205.84 8629.63 6889.86 4816.39 3939.54 4700.04
32.5 3619.56 4725.89 7059.06 8956.92 9576.74 8956.92 7059.06 4725.89 3722.18 4609.51
35.0 3350.49 4603.13 7205.71 9235.78 10135.10 9235.78 7205.71 4603.13 3461.43 4489.44
37.5 3047.56 4448.68 7302.32 9732.91 10446.00 9732.91 7302.32 4448.68 3176.29 4342.44
40.0 2758.87 4262.73 7384.50 9976.86 10442.20 9976.86 7384.50 4262.73 2888.79 4158.92
42.5 2457.42 4056.30 7496.17 9890.27 10366.70 9890.27 7496.17 4056.30 2573.55 3981.99
45.0 2146.71 3823.38 7476.73 9675.62 10330.30 9675.62 7476.73 3823.38 2259.51 3790.79
47.5 1816.69 3578.61 7285.90 9586.81 10088.40 9586.81 7285.90 3578.61 1915.42 3577.00
50.0 1418.88 3248.40 7036.49 9149.34 9803.43 9149.34 7036.49 3248.40 1527.29 3297.49
52.5 1014.61 2657.24 6601.79 8631.23 6991.46 8631.23 6601.79 2657.24 1116.00 2890.08
55.0 747.69 1729.13 6189.42 5853.86 5822.63 5853.86 6189.42 1729.13 795.49 2209.31
57.5 658.73 992.76 5323.85 4199.49 3995.69 4199.49 5323.85 992.76 656.18 1371.75
60.0 609.81 744.33 3762.71 2771.46 5015.73 2771.46 3762.71 744.33 601.52 841.86
62.5 561.28 624.39 1739.67 3369.33 4956.90 3369.33 1739.67 624.39 549.82 664.93
65.0 506.87 521.05 739.44 3251.08 5024.79 3251.08 739.44 521.05 496.80 556.21
67.5 443.98 432.47 553.71 3141.00 3848.48 3141.00 553.71 432.47 438.37 466.56
70.0 368.07 351.34 596.30 2022.24 2748.47 2022.24 596.30 351.34 371.42 377.13
72.5 285.75 273.53 488.96 1454.65 1890.53 1454.65 488.96 273.53 295.00 293.39
75.0 218.69 210.25 397.59 905.24 986.11 905.24 397.59 210.25 227.17 228.16
77.5 168.44 160.47 336.19 531.49 609.99 531.49 336.19 160.47 174.03 174.55
80.0 132.87 133.41 235.77 407.85 484.60 407.85 235.77 133.41 135.84 143.95
82.5 102.92 122.16 208.06 412.89 455.96 412.89 208.06 122.16 104.07 131.47
85.0 75.78 104.36 203.97 390.09 422.03 390.09 203.97 104.36 77.05 111.56
87.5 55.04 94.27 227.23 340.18 352.95 340.18 227.23 94.27 55.18 100.28
90.0 35.85 75.57 183.79 213.48 220.82 213.48 183.79 75.57 33.62 79.84
92.5 28.00 68.31 110.52 128.55 153.25 128.55 110.52 68.31 24.49 69.16
95.0 30.27 49.29 45.11 128.47 196.51 128.47 45.11 49.29 28.43 49.59
97.5 32.01 24.16 32.13 155.72 230.18 155.72 32.13 24.16 33.06 21.62
100.0 29.72 20.65 32.76 146.57 187.99 146.57 32.76 20.65 30.96 17.55
102.5 26.67 20.52 26.74 77.83 101.87 77.83 26.74 20.52 26.78 17.49
105.0 23.69 20.40 24.37 56.49 77.91 56.49 24.37 20.40 23.48 18.00
107.5 21.26 19.69 23.49 48.83 66.66 48.83 23.49 19.69 20.65 17.98
110.0 19.07 18.66 22.97 43.94 59.96 43.94 22.97 18.66 17.98 17.20
112.5 16.75 17.59 22.60 41.36 55.41 41.36 22.60 17.59 15.49 16.32
115.0 14.46 16.87 22.14 38.66 51.80 38.66 22.14 16.87 13.27 15.63
117.5 12.69 17.13 21.75 34.93 46.59 34.93 21.75 17.13 11.67 15.77
120.0 11.45 18.90 21.76 29.95 38.61 29.95 21.76 18.90 10.60 16.68
122.5 10.50 19.69 22.15 27.54 33.58 27.54 22.15 19.69 9.70 16.41
125.0 9.69 16.18 25.85 26.84 31.45 26.84 25.85 16.18 8.91 13.65
127.5 8.96 13.11 35.26 29.09 32.17 29.09 35.26 13.11 8.10 10.34
130.0 8.29 10.93 39.39 42.11 42.29 42.11 39.39 10.93 7.03 8.01
132.5 7.67 9.21 25.55 75.32 87.46 75.32 25.55 9.21 5.68 6.82
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-A-LCP.IES

CANDELA TABULATION - (Cont.)

135.0 6.89 7.94 18.98 57.71 84.47 57.71 18.98 7.94 4.30 5.22
137.5 6.09 6.85 14.97 34.37 43.60 34.37 14.97 6.85 3.00 3.67
140.0 5.39 5.84 12.00 26.32 34.05 26.32 12.00 5.84 1.82 2.34
142.5 4.82 5.04 9.53 20.62 26.01 20.62 9.53 5.04 0.78 1.17
145.0 4.27 4.38 7.57 16.22 19.98 16.22 7.57 4.38 0.03 0.22
147.5 3.81 3.83 6.25 12.73 15.64 12.73 6.25 3.83 0.00 0.00
150.0 3.39 3.42 5.37 10.06 12.39 10.06 5.37 3.42 0.00 0.00
152.5 3.12 3.24 5.05 8.08 9.88 8.08 5.05 3.24 0.00 0.00
155.0 3.05 3.22 4.68 6.63 7.93 6.63 4.68 3.22 0.00 0.00
157.5 3.04 3.18 4.34 6.08 7.21 6.08 4.34 3.18 0.00 0.00
160.0 3.03 3.11 4.01 5.37 6.19 5.37 4.01 3.11 0.00 0.00
162.5 2.96 3.05 3.71 4.57 5.24 4.57 3.71 3.05 0.00 0.00
165.0 2.86 2.85 3.22 3.90 4.38 3.90 3.22 2.85 0.24 0.14
167.5 2.63 2.56 2.77 3.23 3.57 3.23 2.77 2.56 0.39 0.31
170.0 2.41 2.28 2.41 2.80 2.88 2.80 2.41 2.28 0.65 0.50
172.5 2.37 2.19 2.23 2.35 2.53 2.35 2.23 2.19 1.02 0.84
175.0 2.25 2.09 1.96 2.00 2.08 2.00 1.96 2.09 1.36 1.18
177.5 2.17 1.98 1.62 1.64 1.64 1.64 1.62 1.98 1.71 1.54
180.0 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52

Vert. Horizontal Angles
Angles

 225.0  247.5  270.0  292.5  315.0  337.5  360.0
0.0 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71 4941.71
2.5 4916.18 4917.22 4934.25 4917.22 4916.18 4900.14 4903.31
5.0 4926.63 4940.33 4936.70 4940.33 4926.63 4889.16 4889.35
7.5 4967.51 5019.28 5008.45 5019.28 4967.51 4883.92 4862.87
10.0 5043.29 5157.51 5153.19 5157.51 5043.29 4883.34 4816.78
12.5 5151.93 5337.31 5366.04 5337.31 5151.93 4881.86 4760.59
15.0 5272.69 5569.56 5618.51 5569.56 5272.69 4880.06 4689.50
17.5 5418.94 5845.94 5938.51 5845.94 5418.94 4872.95 4601.83
20.0 5586.46 6153.97 6293.32 6153.97 5586.46 4867.11 4499.53
22.5 5773.01 6495.88 6670.46 6495.88 5773.01 4839.35 4366.55
25.0 5979.21 6867.73 7057.15 6867.73 5979.21 4811.05 4222.90
27.5 6189.37 7253.14 7491.80 7253.14 6189.37 4766.82 4041.97
30.0 6398.59 7657.02 7914.43 7657.02 6398.59 4700.04 3851.25
32.5 6585.85 8045.31 8364.62 8045.31 6585.85 4609.51 3619.56
35.0 6767.12 8434.19 8833.42 8434.19 6767.12 4489.44 3350.49
37.5 6922.28 8904.81 9465.94 8904.81 6922.28 4342.44 3047.56
40.0 7055.37 9408.17 9950.57 9408.17 7055.37 4158.92 2758.87
42.5 7296.49 9759.62 10110.50 9759.62 7296.49 3981.99 2457.42
45.0 7384.18 9798.31 10217.10 9798.31 7384.18 3790.79 2146.71
47.5 7342.05 9856.46 10339.70 9856.46 7342.05 3577.00 1816.69
50.0 7206.05 9729.01 10243.60 9729.01 7206.05 3297.49 1418.88
52.5 6947.68 9623.30 10085.20 9623.30 6947.68 2890.08 1014.61
55.0 6702.56 8249.10 7551.51 8249.10 6702.56 2209.31 747.69
57.5 6149.51 6244.49 6912.56 6244.49 6149.51 1371.75 658.73
60.0 5283.10 4007.33 4501.72 4007.33 5283.10 841.86 609.81
62.5 2959.49 3605.06 5818.02 3605.06 2959.49 664.93 561.28
65.0 1548.92 4152.43 5722.22 4152.43 1548.92 556.21 506.87
67.5 773.90 4461.49 5809.05 4461.49 773.90 466.56 443.98
70.0 778.60 3290.42 4581.97 3290.42 778.60 377.13 368.07
72.5 671.80 2190.17 3280.28 2190.17 671.80 293.39 285.75
75.0 501.25 1458.69 2226.20 1458.69 501.25 228.16 218.69
77.5 376.67 873.52 1261.54 873.52 376.67 174.55 168.44
80.0 281.71 531.05 707.02 531.05 281.71 143.95 132.87
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-A-LCP.IES

CANDELA TABULATION - (Cont.)

82.5 220.89 437.07 544.15 437.07 220.89 131.47 102.92
85.0 204.39 428.37 464.33 428.37 204.39 111.56 75.78
87.5 241.15 378.46 418.60 378.46 241.15 100.28 55.04
90.0 199.64 312.56 376.25 312.56 199.64 79.84 35.85
92.5 136.22 179.24 231.29 179.24 136.22 69.16 28.00
95.0 62.03 100.45 135.89 100.45 62.03 49.59 30.27
97.5 32.42 130.07 174.03 130.07 32.42 21.62 32.01
100.0 30.40 149.29 209.97 149.29 30.40 17.55 29.72
102.5 27.15 123.41 198.71 123.41 27.15 17.49 26.67
105.0 23.19 63.12 100.66 63.12 23.19 18.00 23.69
107.5 22.53 49.00 71.60 49.00 22.53 17.98 21.26
110.0 22.35 43.94 61.63 43.94 22.35 17.20 19.07
112.5 22.32 39.50 54.53 39.50 22.32 16.32 16.75
115.0 21.79 36.18 48.45 36.18 21.79 15.63 14.46
117.5 21.43 33.50 44.06 33.50 21.43 15.77 12.69
120.0 21.37 29.97 39.65 29.97 21.37 16.68 11.45
122.5 21.54 26.52 33.97 26.52 21.54 16.41 10.50
125.0 23.94 23.83 29.81 23.83 23.94 13.65 9.69
127.5 32.09 23.76 27.94 23.76 32.09 10.34 8.96
130.0 36.62 30.58 29.50 30.58 36.62 8.01 8.29
132.5 23.92 57.01 44.44 57.01 23.92 6.82 7.67
135.0 14.91 88.33 99.84 88.33 14.91 5.22 6.89
137.5 10.36 44.20 109.03 44.20 10.36 3.67 6.09
140.0 7.01 24.95 47.31 24.95 7.01 2.34 5.39
142.5 4.39 16.91 28.00 16.91 4.39 1.17 4.82
145.0 2.55 12.03 18.60 12.03 2.55 0.22 4.27
147.5 1.34 8.70 12.79 8.70 1.34 0.00 3.81
150.0 0.49 6.24 9.29 6.24 0.49 0.00 3.39
152.5 0.39 4.16 6.53 4.16 0.39 0.00 3.12
155.0 0.26 2.52 4.21 2.52 0.26 0.00 3.05
157.5 0.15 1.40 2.39 1.40 0.15 0.00 3.04
160.0 0.05 1.09 1.41 1.09 0.05 0.00 3.03
162.5 0.08 0.71 1.02 0.71 0.08 0.00 2.96
165.0 0.12 0.42 0.55 0.42 0.12 0.14 2.86
167.5 0.20 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.20 0.31 2.63
170.0 0.37 0.33 0.21 0.33 0.37 0.50 2.41
172.5 0.61 0.55 0.32 0.55 0.61 0.84 2.37
175.0 0.89 0.69 0.65 0.69 0.89 1.18 2.25
177.5 1.15 0.93 0.96 0.93 1.15 1.54 2.17
180.0 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-A-LCP.IES

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY

Zone Lumens %Lamp %Fixt

0-20 2045.28 N.A. 9.30
0-30 4887.99 N.A. 22.20
0-40 9102.47 N.A. 41.40
0-60 18578.15 N.A. 84.50
0-80 21471.06 N.A. 97.70
0-90 21738.63 N.A. 98.90
10-90 21254.58 N.A. 96.70
20-40 7057.2 N.A. 32.10
20-50 12283.86 N.A. 55.90
40-70 11569.84 N.A. 52.70
60-80 2892.91 N.A. 13.20
70-80 798.75 N.A. 3.60
80-90 267.57 N.A. 1.20
90-110 158.36 N.A. 0.70
90-120 185.29 N.A. 0.80
90-130 205.74 N.A. 0.90
90-150 233.89 N.A. 1.10
90-180 236.13 N.A. 1.10
110-180 77.77 N.A. 0.40
0-180 21974.77 N.A. 100.00

Total Luminaire Efficiency = N.A.%

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY

Zone Lumens

0-10 484.05
10-20 1561.22
20-30 2842.71
30-40 4214.49
40-50 5226.67
50-60 4249.01
60-70 2094.16
70-80 798.75
80-90 267.57
90-100 108.66
100-110 49.69
110-120 26.93
120-130 20.45
130-140 22.50
140-150 5.65
150-160 1.56
160-170 0.54
170-180 0.14
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-A-LCP.IES

COEFFICIENTS OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD

Effective Floor Cavity Reflectance 0.20

RC 80 70 50 30 10 0
RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106106106 101101101 99
1 10910510197 10610299 95 98 95 92 94 91 89 90 88 86 84
2 99 92 85 79 97 90 84 78 86 81 76 82 78 75 79 76 73 71
3 91 80 72 66 88 79 71 65 75 69 64 73 67 63 70 65 61 59
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 52 50
5 76 63 54 47 73 62 53 47 59 52 46 57 51 46 55 50 45 43
6 69 56 47 41 67 55 46 40 53 46 40 51 45 39 50 44 39 37
7 64 50 41 35 62 49 41 35 48 40 35 46 39 34 45 39 34 32
8 59 46 37 31 58 45 37 31 43 36 31 42 35 30 41 35 30 28
9 55 41 33 27 54 41 33 27 40 32 27 38 32 27 37 31 27 25
10 51 38 30 24 50 37 30 24 36 29 24 35 29 24 34 28 24 22
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-A-LCP.IES

POLAR GRAPH
 

2612

5223

7835

10446

1

2

Maximum Candela = 10446   Located At Horizontal Angle = 90, Vertical Angle = 37.5
# 1 - Vertical Plane Through Horizontal Angles (90 - 270) (Through Max. Cd.)
# 2 - Horizontal Cone Through Vertical Angle (37.5) (Through Max. Cd.)
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